SR-MIAX-2024-19 Page 3 of 30
1.  Text of the Proposed Rule Change
(a) Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC (“MIAX” or “Exchange”), pursuant to
the provisions of Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act” or
“Act”)1 and Rule 19b-4 thereunder,2 proposes to: (i) amend subparagraph (b)(2) of Exchange
Rule 531, Reports and Market Data Products, to adjust the timeframe for the Liquidity Taker
Event Report – Complex Orders; and (ii) make a non-substantive, clarifying change to a footnote
in prior rule filings submitted to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (“Commission”)
for immediate effectiveness pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act3 and Rule 19b-4(f)(6)4 to
adopt the Liquidity Taker Event Report – Simple Orders, Liquidity Taker Event Report –
Complex Orders, and Liquidity Taker Event Report – Resting Simple Orders.5
A notice of the proposed rule change for publication in the Federal Register is attached
hereto as Exhibit 1, and a text of the proposed rule change is attached hereto as Exhibit 5.
(b) Not applicable.
(c) Not applicable.
2.  Procedures of the Self-Regulatory Organization
The proposed rule change was approved by the Chief Executive Officer of the Exchange
or his designee pursuant to authority delegated by the MIAX Board of Directors on January 19,
1   15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).
2  17 CFR 240.19b-4.
3  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).
4  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(6).
5  The Exchange notes that its affiliate, MIAX Emerald, LLC (“MIAX Emerald”), submitted the first filing to
adopt the Liquidity Taker Event Report – Simple Orders, pursuant to Section 19(b)(2) of the Act. 15 U.S.C.
78s(b)(2). See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 91356 (March 18, 2021), 86 FR 15759 (March 24,
2021) (SR-EMERALD-2021-09) (Notice of Filing of a Proposed Rule Change To Adopt Exchange Rule
531, Reports, To Provide for the New ‘‘Liquidity Taker Event Report’’); and 91787 (May 6, 2021), 86 FR
26111 (May 12, 2021) (SR-EMERALD-2021-09) (Order Approving Proposed Rule Change To Adopt
Exchange Rule 531(a), Reports, To Provide for a New ‘‘Liquidity Taker Event Report”).
SR-MIAX-2024-19 Page 4 of 30

Taker Event Report – Simple Orders (referred to herein as the “Simple Order Report”); (2)
Liquidity Taker Event Report – Complex Orders (referred to herein as the “Complex Order
Report”); and (3) Liquidity Taker Event Report – Resting Simple Orders (referred to herein as
the “Resting Simple Order Report”).6  Each of the Reports are available for purchase by
Exchange Members7 on a voluntary basis.  The Exchange’s prior rule filings to adopt each
Liquidity Taker Event Report were submitted to the Commission for immediate effectiveness
pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) of the Act8 and Rule 19b-4(f)(6) thereunder.9  Each Liquidity
Taker Event Report is described under Exchange Rules 531(a)-(c).10
6  The Simple Order Report, Complex Order Report and Resting Simple Order Report are collectively
referred to herein as the “Reports.”
7  The term “Member” means an individual or organization approved to exercise the trading rights associated
with a Trading Permit. Members are deemed “members” under the Exchange Act. See Exchange Rule 100.
8  15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A).
9  17 CFR 240.19b-4(f)(6).
10  See Exchange Rule 531(a)-(c); see also Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 92081 (June 1, 2021), 86 FR
30344 (June 7, 2021) (SR-MIAX-2021-21) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed
Rule Change to Amend Rule 531, Reports and Market Data Products, to Adopt the Liquidity Taker Event
Report); 94135 (February 2, 2022), 87 FR 7217 (February 8, 2022) (SR-MIAX-2022-06) (Notice of Filing
and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to Amend Rule 531 to Provide for the New
Liquidity Taker Event Report—Complex Orders); 96839 (February 8, 2023), 88 FR 9550 (February 14,
SR-MIAX-2024-19 Page 5 of 30
In general, each Liquidity Taker Event Report is a daily report that provides a Member
(“Recipient Member”) with its liquidity response time details for executions and contra-side
responses of an order (or Complex Order11, as the case may be) resting on the Simple Order
Book (or Strategy Book, as the case may be),12 where that Recipient Member attempted to
execute against such resting order13 within a certain timeframe.14  The content of each of the
Reports is specific to the Recipient Member and each Liquidity Taker Event Report does not
include any information related to any Member other than the Recipient Member.
The Exchange now proposes to: (i) amend the subparagraph (b)(2) of Exchange Rule 531
to adjust the timeframe from 200 microseconds to 400 microseconds for the Complex Order
Report; and (ii) make a clarifying change to one of the footnotes in the prior filings that adopted
the Simple Order Report, Complex Order Report, and Resting Simple Order Report.
Proposal to Amend Subparagraph (b)(2) of Exchange Rule 531 for the Complex Order
Report to Adjust the Timeframe
The Exchange proposes to amend the subparagraph (b)(2) of Exchange Rule 531 to
adjust the timeframe for the Complex Order Report.  Currently, subparagraph (b)(2) provides
2023) (SR-MIAX-2023-02) (Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change to
Amend Rule 531 to Provide for the New Liquidity Taker Event Report—Resting Simple Orders).
11  In sum, a “Complex Order” is “any order involving the concurrent purchase and/or sale of two or more
different options in the same underlying security (the ‘legs’ or ‘components’ of the complex order), for the
same account, in a conforming or non-conforming ratio….”  See Exchange Rule 518(a).

11  In sum, a “Complex Order” is “any order involving the concurrent purchase and/or sale of two or more
different options in the same underlying security (the ‘legs’ or ‘components’ of the complex order), for the
same account, in a conforming or non-conforming ratio….”  See Exchange Rule 518(a).
12  The “Simple Order Book” is the Exchange’s regular electronic book of orders and quotes. See Exchange
Rule 518(a)(15). The “Strategy Book” is the Exchange’s electronic book of complex orders and complex
quotes. See Exchange Rule 518(a)(17). The Strategy Book is organized by Complex Strategy in that
individual orders for a defined Complex Strategy are organized together in a book that is separate from the
orders for a different Complex Strategy.  The term “Complex Strategy” means “a particular combination of
components and their ratios to one another. New complex strategies can be created as the result of the
receipt of a complex order or by the Exchange for a complex strategy that is not currently in the System.”
See Exchange Rule 518(a)(6).
13  Only displayed orders are included in the Reports.  The Exchange notes that it does not currently offer any
non-displayed orders types on its options trading platform.
14  A complete description of each of the Reports can be found in the prior rule filings to adopt the Reports.
See supra note 10.
SR-MIAX-2024-19  Page 19 of 30
Report; and (ii) make a clarifying change to one of the footnotes in the prior filings that adopted
the Simple Order Report, Complex Order Report, and Resting Simple Order Report.
Proposal to Amend Subparagraph (b)(2) of Exchange Rule 531 for the Complex Order
Report to Adjust the Timeframe